4+ W\ ¥IO

northeast

.i g:x a

children’s museum
Hunt County Commissioners Report

October, November, December 2010

Attendance Volunteers
October 1256 91
November 1509 89
December 758 16
Total 3523 196
Yearly Total 2009 2010
15,344 *18,784

*First time Museum has ended year in the black.
Monster Math Program for Third Grade

Workshops: Three math workshops involving measuring volume, using rocker balances to weigh items
in ounces and grams, and measuring the perimeter of items in inches and centimeters.

Attendance: 985 Third Grade Students

Volunteers: 273 Volunteer Hours

Remodeled Grocery Area Complete

Thanks Brookshire’s Grocery

Special Events:

Wild West Round Up — October 4
Attendance — 264

Brunch with Santa - - December 5
Attendance — 240

Scheduled Events:

Free Saturday on January 29

Healthy Kids from A to Z begins on January 19
Daddy Daughter Dance — February 6

Weird Science beginning February 8 for 14 days.



LRI
PROCLUNHTION

Food Check-Out Week,
February 20-26, 2011

WHEREAS, food in America is a rare combination of exceptional quality and
inexpensive price; and,

WHEREAS, “Stretching Your Grocery Dollar with Healthy, Nutritious Food” is the
labor of American farmers; and,

WHEREAS, farmers, ranchers, and workers in American agribusiness have combined
their efforts to ensure that food is one of the great bargains in our nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that because agriculture is important
to our county, state, and nation and because American farmers and ranchers work,
tirelessly to produce safe, abundant, and fealthy food for the consuming public, let us
hiereby designate February 20 thiru February 26, 2011, as Food Check:Out Week in
Hunt County, Texas, and urge our citizens to give due recognition to this notable event.

In offictal witness whereof this 24 day of January,

cm;%%r Larry Middlebrooks
L %é-

Commissioner Jim Latham

FI FO
5 i clg REC&RD "

JAN 2 4 2011




STATE OF TEXAS

)
)
) *
COUNTY OF HUNT y A, 8|LJ( sy YN
%y " P \Q

AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO THE CONTRACT (“Contract”) BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUNT AND

LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2002, the County of Hunt (hereinafter “COUNTY™) approved a
Contract between the COUNTY and the law firm of Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP
(hereinafter (FIRM™); and

WHEREAS, Texas Property Tax code Section 33.11 was amended by the Seventy Ninth
Legislature by Act effective September 1, 2005, to provide that certain taxes may incur an additional
penalty to defray costs of collection;

NOW THEREFORE, by execution of this Amendment No. 2, the Contract is amended hereby
as set forth below.

L
PURPOSE

The following language is hereby substituted for Section I of the Contract:

COUNTY agrees to employ and does hereby employ FIRM to enforce by suit or otherwise the
collection of all delinquent taxes, penalty and interest, on behalf of COUNTY OF HUNT, with
COUNTY OF HUNT, owing to COUNTY OF HUNT, provided taxes owed to the Client shall
become subject to this agreement upon the following, dates, whichever occurs first:

(a) On February 1 of the year in which the taxes become delinquent if a previously
filed tax suit is then pending against the property subject to the tax;

(b) On the date any lawsuit is filed with respect 1o the recovery of the tax if the tax is
delinquent and is required to be included in the suit pursuant to TEX. TAX CODE
§ 33.42(a);

(c) On the date of filing any application for tax warrant where recovery of the tax or

estimated tax is sought and where the filing of an application for tax warrant by the
FIRM is at the request of Client’s Tax Assessor-Collector

(d On the date of filing any claim in bankruptcy where recovery of the tax is sought; or

(e} In the case of tangible personal property, on the 60™ day after the February 1
delinquency date; or

(f) On July 1 of the year in which the taxes become delinquent.




IL.
EFFECT OF THE AMENDMENT

By execution of this Amendment No. 2, the Contract is amended. No other sections,

provisions, clauses or conditions of the Contract are waived or changed hereby and they shall all
remain in full force and effect throughout the term of the Contract and any duly authorized extensions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their signatures below, the duly authorized representatives of
County of Hunt and of Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP do hereby agree and append this
Amendment No. 2 to the Contract dated June 10, 2002.

EXECUTED THIS the9Z/Z day of § on»ﬂ‘// ,2011.

COUNTY OF HUNT LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR
aa/ & SAMPSON, LLP
; BY:
Z is Sampson
artfer

Jo 0] !
Huydt Coupty Judg




RESOLUTION _‘H'-' “ N 8 |5

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HUNT §

WHEREAS, Hunt County wishes to defray its costs of collection, as authorized by TEXAS
PROPERTY TAX Code §§ 33.11, that it incurs under a contract for collection of delinquent property
taxes between said County and a private law firm entered into pursuant to TEX. TAX CODE § 6.30;

WHEREAS, under said Section 33.11, the Commissioners Court of Hunt County is empowered to
authorize the addition of a collection penalty in an amount that does not exceed the amount of the
compensation specified in the contract with the private law firm;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT
COUNTY, SITTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF SAID COUNTY, THAT:

Section 1: THE RECITALS SET FORTH IN THIS RESOLUTION ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT.

Section2: AN ADDITIONAL PENALTY ON DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY
TAXES FOR TAX YEARS 2010 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS IS HEREBY
AUTHORIZED AND IMPOSED, AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 33.11, TEXAS
PROPERTY TAX CODE, IN THE AMOUNT OF 20% OF THE DELINQUENT
TAX, PENALTY AND INTEREST IF THE TAX BECOMES DELINQUENT ON
OR AFTER FEBRUARY | OF A YEAR AND REMAINS DELINQUENT ON THE
60" DAY THEREAFTER.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED Yhis Wﬂ ary, 2011,

/udge okl fen” ="
M p j {
Cos oner Ken ornton '
AL
/%nmissioner Jay Atkins
ATTEST:

NNIFERJLINDENZWEIG, C TY CLERK

 ER EORGECRRD |,

JAN 24 201




H\ R

Hunt County District Attorney’s Office
Forfeiture Fund Budget
January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011

Supplements to Salaries
Assistant District Attorneys and Office Support

| N 1 4= s P $12,332.10

Calvin GrOZaN. ... vt $ 11,800.00

Sandra AllBN. ..ot e $ 4,000.00

Total Due to County .......ovovriivniiieeei e, $28,132.10

First Monthly Payment to County................... $ 2,344.36

Remaining 11 Payments to County................. $ 2,344.34

Other Expenditures

Leads on Labs Program.............cooiiiiini $ 2,250.00
Law Enforcement Schools/Training.........cooovovnineiiieiiinnnnn $ 2,500.00
Lone Oak Taser (X2). vt eveeeriiniiieeeeeveeaenaee e eaneaeans $ 1,758.00
Commerce Citation 24 Miniature Receiver/Recorder............. $ 2,565.00
No Refusal Weekends. ...ooovvoriii e it $ 3,000.00
Total........... $40,205.10

FIL DFORR ECQRD
o'clock M

JAN 2 4 2011




Resolution # \\, g\r\

- County of Hunt
State of Texas

WHEREAS, Hunt County is responsible for the operation and management of many
and various governmental programs as required or authorized by state law; and,

WHEREAS, many state officials appropriately oppose unfunded mandates sent
down to states from the federal government; and,

WHERFAS, the state of Texas, acting through the Texas Legislature or through a
state agency or executive order, enacts laws or promulgates rules that have the effect
of imposing mandatory financial obligations upon Texas counties in the same
manner that federal mandates obligate the state; and,

WHEREAS, such unfunded or underfunded mandates disproportionately burden
local property taxpayers with paying for state programs, resulting in local tax
increases and/or cutbacks in local programs; and,

WHEREAS, Rep. Burt Solomons has filed HJR 56 in the 82.4 Legislature, a
constitutional amendment that would “restrict the power of the Legislature to
mandate requirements upon certain local governments,” including counties, cities,
hospital districts, community college districts, and special districts created by those
entities; and,

WHEREAS, HJR 56 states that “no bill enacted by the Legislature on or after Jan. 1,
2012 requiring a local government to establish, expand or modify a duty or activity
that requires the expenditure of revenue by the local government shall be effective
until and unless the Legislature appropriates or otherwise provides for the payment
or reimbursement, from a source other than the revenue of the local government, of
the costs incurred for the biennium by the local governmeht in complying with the
requirement;”

NOW, THEREFORE, the County of Hunt does hereby resolve that it is in the best
interests of Texas counties and their taxpayers to support and favor the passage of
HJR 56, as well as encouraging all members of the Texas House of Representatives to
co-sponsor HJR 56.

R RECORD
at SRS Coa B

JAN 2 4 201

NIIFER D
By {




ADOPTED THE 24t DAY OF January, 2011.

SIGNED AND ENTERED ON THE ABOVE DATE BY/THE FOLLOWING
MEMBERS OF THE COMMI :

Commissioner Jim Latham

Comnissioner Jay Atkins

ATTEST: Wy County Clerk




#\\,830

Quarterly Investment Report
October thru December 2010

ENDING Plus or Minus Total
FUND BEG. BALANCE DEPOSITS WITHDRAWALS INTEREST INVESTMENT Cash Available
BALANCE in Bank Funds
TEX POOL ACCOUNTS
General Operating $543,266.37 $0.00]  ($300,000.00) $138.59 $243,404.96| $5242972.79 $5,486,377.75
R&B1 $108,694.11 $0.00| ($107,000.00) $6.97 $1,701.08| $144,94263 $146,643.71
R&B2 $397,205.49 $0.00| ($152,000.00) $134.81 $245,340.30[ $140,731.89 $386,072.19
R&B3 $341,352.73 $0.00 ($94.,000.00) $135.34 $247.488.07 $202,582.94 $450,071.01
R&B4 $198,161.91 $0.00)  ($133,000.00) $64.39 $65,226.30] $163,948.15 $229,174 45
DEBT SERVICE $331,314.04 $0.00 $0.00 $156.73 $331,470.77{ $517,073.48 $848,544.25
R.OW $63,525.18 $0.00 $0.00 $30.03 $63,5655.21 $214.05 $63,769.26
REC. MGT-CC $175,043.44 $0.00 $0.00 $82.80 $175,126.24 $48,849.38 $223,975.62
Juvenile Probation $17,724.73 $0.00 ‘mo.oo $8.39 $17,733.12 $6,058.45 $23,791.57
Jail Lawsuite Settlement F $579,406.77 $0.00 $0.00 $274.09 $579,680.86 $0.00 $579,680.86
TOTAL TEXPOOL $2,755,694.77 $0.00] ($786,000.00)| $1.032.14] $1,970,726.91| $6,467.373.76 $8,438,100.67
TexStar-G.O. $1,014,459.25 $0.00 $0.00 $477.16] $1,014,936.41 $1,014,936.41
CHASE GENERL INV| $4,254 775.97 $0.00| ($1.700,000.00)] $1,832.18] $2,556,608.15 $2,556,608.15
Inwood C.D.-G.O, $529,814.58 $0.00 $0.00 ] $1,990.35 $531,804.93 $531,804.93
TOTAL INVESTMENT] $8,554,744.57 $0.00] ($2,486,000.00)] $5,331.83| $6,074,076.40| $6,467,373.76 $12,541,450.16

Prepared by: Defores Fhelton
Delores Shelton
Hunt County Treasurer
Prepared: 01/24/2011

w_f_.mm/moz REC nu

_>z 24 Ng




Quarterly Investment Report

October thru December 2010

Investment All Funds

Quarter Balance

TexPool Investment

$1,970,726.91

TexStar Investment

$1,014,936.41

Chase Money Market Fund $2,556,608.15
Inwood National Bank C.D. $531,804.93
Total Investments: $6,074,076.40
Total General Operating Investments: $4,346,754.45

(Does not include R&B, Debt Service, ROW, CCRM, Juv Prob, Jail)

Interest Rate per Month for Accounts

TexPool TexStar Chase Inwood

Oct. .2036 .2002 24 1.75

Nov. 1917 .1883 .24 1.75

Dec. 1677 1713 22 1.75




Inwood National Bank
Certificate of Deposit
General Fund

Opened: 10/10/2008 with original deposit of $500,000
Renewed Term Beginning Rate
Balance

10/10/2010 12 Months $520,630.12 1.75%

Date Monthly Interest| Value to Date
October '10 $526.91 $530,341.49
November '10 $719.23 $531,060.72
December '10 $744.21 $531,804.93

Qtr Interest: $1,990.35




394

|\

4

COUNTY & DISTRICT CLERKS’

ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

AWARDED TO

3

LINDA BROOKS
HUNT COUNTY CLERK

For completing the réquired 20 Hours of Continuing Education for 2010
as prescribed in Section 51 .605 of the Texas Government Code

In witness therefor, recognition is hereby made this January, 2011

Q&% Hudman, President Bena Hester, Vice President




